JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO SENATE

JOURNAL

FRIDAY, JANUARY 14, 2005

FIFTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio Friday, January 14, 2005, 11:00 o'clock a.m.

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Jacobson was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE GOVERNOR

The President handed down the following messages from the Governor which were read by the Clerk:

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Sally A. Banfield, Independent, from Mount Perry, Muskingum County, Ohio, as a Member of the Environmental Education Council for a new term beginning December 3, 2004 and ending at the close of business October, 1, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Frances E. Beasley, Democrat, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Environmental Education Council for a new term beginning December 3, 2004 and ending at the close of business October 1, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four. [Seal]

Bob Taft. Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Edward J. DeVillez, Independent, from Oxford, Butler County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Advisory Council for the Aging for a term beginning December 3, 2004, and ending at the close of business November 22, 2007, replacing Mary M. Wolff, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft. Governor.

STATE OF OHIO **EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS**

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, James A. Landaker, Republican, from Centerburg, Morrow County, Ohio, as a Member of the Accountancy Board for a term beginning December 3, 2004, and ending at the close of business October 20, 2011, replacing Constance R. Woods, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Donelda A. McWilliams, Republican, from Defiance, Defiance County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Advisory Council for the Aging for a new term beginning December 3, 2004 and ending at the close of business November 22, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Richard L. Shank, Independent, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Environmental Education Council for a term beginning December 3, 2004 and ending at the close of business October 1, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Winifred O. Stone, Democrat, from Bowling Green, Wood County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Advisory Council for the Aging for a new term beginning December 3, 2004 and ending at the close of business November 22, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and

32

caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft, Governor.

STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Bob Taft, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Thomas T. K. Zung, Independent, from Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Advisory Council for the Aging for a new term beginning December 3, 2004 and ending at the close of business November 22, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 6th day of December in the year of our Lord, two thousand and four.

[Seal]

Bob Taft, Governor.

Said appointments were referred to the Committee on Rules.

MESSAGES FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to H. C. R. No. 2, the President of the Senate appoints the following senators to the Joint Committee to Attend the Inauguration of President George W. Bush:

Senator Cates Senator Coughlin Senator Grendell Senator Hottinger Senator Mumper Senator Niehaus Senator Wachtmann

Pursuant to Section 5540.02 (A) (2) (c) of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Padgett to serve as an ex-officio member on the Muskingum County Transportation Improvement District Board of Trustees.

Pursuant to Section 1501.25 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Padgett to serve on the Muskingum River Advisory Council.

Pursuant to Section 3383.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Goodman to serve on the Ohio Cultural Facilities Commission.

Pursuant to S. C. R. No. 33 of the 125th General Assembly, the President of the Senate appoints the following members to serve on the Task Force for Preserving Adult Vision:

Senator Armbruster Senator Spada Senator Miller

Pursuant to S. C. R. No. 33 of the 125th General Assembly, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Armbruster to serve as Chair of the Task Force for Preserving Adult Vision.

CLERK'S NOTATION

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 5(B) of the Ohio Constitution, the Ohio Senate received proposed amendments to the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure and the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure from the Ohio Supreme Court on January 14, 2005.

On the motion of Senator Goodman, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, January 18, 2005 at 11:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

MATTHEW T. SCHULER, Clerk.